
Orel Answer* 17 M AY 1967 Oral Answers 752.

Shri Karnmgo: It is very small.

Shri Basappa: I want to know it exactly.

Shri Kanwiffo: I do not know the exact percentage.

Barra Dhemo Coal Mine

*127. Shri P. C. Bose: W ill the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a ) whether the Committee appointed to enquire into the flooding accident that took place in Burra Dhemo Coal mine in September, 1956, has submitted its report;

(b ) i f so, the findings and recom mendations of the Committee; and

(c ) the action so far taken in this matter?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri Abid A li): (a ) Yes.

(b ) and (c). A statement containing the required information is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha. [ See Appen dix I, annexure No. 33.)

Shri P. C. Bose: From the statement it appears that the pumping was not arranged immediately after the flood ing accident. May I know what was the reason for that?

Shri Abid A li: I have given the main recommendations of the enquiry committee in the statement. What ever action they have suggested, we are taking.

Shri P. C. Bose: May I know whether the men who survived after 19 days and came out of the jaws of death have got due compensation from the company?

Shri Abid Ali: We have not received any complaint with regard to the
,non-payment of any dues to them.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: The enquiry committee has recommended that at the rescue station, pumping equipment also should be kept. May I know what action is being taken by the Govern ment on that?

Shri Abid A li: It has been stated in the statement that the Chief Inspector of Mines has been asked to take appropriate action on these recom mendations.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know if prosecution has been launched against the manager, who has been held responsible for the accident, and whether he is still in charge of that mine?

Shri Abid A li: Action under regu lation 48 is being taken. So long as he is not suspended, he can remain in charge of the mine, according to law.

Plantation Inquiry Commission

*129. Shri N. R. Muniswamy: W ill the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state the recommen dations made by the Plantation Inquiry Commission on Coffee, Rubber and Tea which have been accepted by Government?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): The recommendations o f the Commission are under considera tion.

Shri N. R. Muniswamy: May I know the recommendations that have not been accepted by the Government and the reasons therefor?

Shri Kanungo: They are under con sideration. I may add that Govern ment’s decision on the tea part of the Report is likely to be available in a couple of months.

Shri N. R. Muniswamy: May I knpw whether any machinery is under dbn-templation for the implementation o f the Commission’s recommendations?

Shri Kanungo: When the Govern ment’s decision is finally taken and published, we will find that.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know when the report of the Enquiry Com mission on coffee and rubber w ill be published and made available?

Shri Kanungo: It is a matter o f physical difficulty o< getting them printed; they are so bulky.
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Shrl B. S. Murthy: May I know for how long this report has been under consideration of Government and v.’hen they propose to release the accepted recommendations of the Commission?

Shri Kanongo: The report of the tea part was available to Government in April 1956. Thereafter they had to consult the Tea Board and its mem bers and also obtain the views of the trade and other interests concerned.
They had also to consult the other Ministries and States. This process is almost completed and as I have said earlier the decision of the Govern ment of India will be available very shortly.

Shrl Palaniandi: What are the references in the report of the Enquiry Commission to labour?

Shrl Kanungo: The report has been supplied to hon. Members.

Children Film Society

*130. Shrl Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting: be pleased to state:

(a) the number and nature of children films so far produced by the Children Film Society;

(b) whether the Society has drawn up any programme of its work; and

Cc) the amount so far advanced by
■Government to the Society?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) The Children’s Film Society is a registered body and, though receiving grants from Government, works independ ently. The Society has so far pro duced two feature films and two adaptations. The Society has alsc made versions in Hindi of five British Children’s films and three Soviet Children’s films. All these films are produced with particular appeal to Children.

(b) It is understood that the Society has included in its programme the production of two feature and two short films during the current year.

(c) Rs. 2,30,000 during 1055-56.
Bs. 3,98,999/14/9 during 1956-57.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether any of these films have been able to achieve any distinction in national or international competi tions?

Dr. Keskar: We should not cxpect the Children’s Film Society produc tions to achieve distinction at a stroke.
It is only since 1955-56 that they have begun to produce films. This year one of the productions has received the certificate of merit in the State awards.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether Government is aware that this Society has received any contribution or donation fre.n the public and if so, what is the amouiji that the Society has received so far?

Dr. Keskar: The Society has 1he liberty to have public donations, but I would like to have notice to find out what donations they have received till now.
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Shri Palaniandi: May I know whe>
ther any assistance will be given to private producers to produce children’*
films?

Dr. Keskar: I think the Society is doing it mainly with the h*tp of private concerns.

